IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ;
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL
~¥E - § FKo. 6008
AIPHONZO WILLIAMS, ET AL, ) '
) FILED
Defendants. )}
NOV 6 1383
M. M. EWING
ORDER AFPROVING MARSEAL'S SALE Clerk, U, S. District Court

NOW, on this 30th day of October, 1968, this matter comes
on to be hesrd upon the Motion of Joe Francis and Philip XK. Blough,
attorneys for the W. L. Foster heirs, in the sbove entitled cause,
for confirmation of the sale of real estate made by the Unlted States
Marshal in and for the Northern District of Oklahoma to Mr. Jack Santee
on the 26th day of August, 1968, under an Order of Sale issued out of
the Office of the Court Clerk of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Oklshoma, said sale being of the following described
real estate situsate in Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, to-wit:

All thet part of the West One-half {W/2) of the Northwest

Quarter (WW/hk) of the Southeamst Quarter (SE/U) of Section

30, Township 20 North, Range 13 East, lylng North and West

of the Atchison, Topeka and Sante Fe Rallroad right-of-way,

Tulsa County, Tulsse, Oklehoms,
end the Court, having exsmined the proceedings herein and the proceedings
of said Marshsl and his return thereof under Order of Sale herein, finds
that the seme have been performed and done in all respects in conformity
to law; that the sald bid is the highest and best bid that could be
obtained and that the same was obtained upon competitive bldding; that
said sale was made after due and legal motice of the time and place of
sale snd was in all respects in conformlty to law.

The Court further finds that the proceedings herein were in all

respects regular; that the sale was conducted fairly and that the consideration

recelvec was not lnadequate,



"he Court Turther finds that the sele was properly conducted,
without appraisement, pursusnt to the Jjudgment heretofore granted and on
file herein.

IT It, THEREFORE, CONSIDEHRED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by this Court
that the Clerk of this Court make an entry on the journal that this Court
is satisfied with the legality of said sale.

TT 16 FURTHER HEREBY CONSTDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by the
Court that the said sale and all of the proceedings herein be and the sanme
nereby are in all respects epproved and confirmed; and that the Unlted
States Marshal in end for the Northern District of Oklshoms meke and execute
to the said purcchaser at sald sale a good and sufficlent deed for seild lands
and tenements.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED that the said purchaser of sald premises,
lands and tenements at said sale, as aforesaid, be immediately let into
posseasion of sald premises, and each and every part thereof; and the Clerk
of this Court ls ordered to issue a Writ of Assistance to the United States
Marshal in aend Por the Northern District of Oklahoma, directing him to place
the said purchaser of said premises in full possession thereof; end the said
Defendants, and each of them, and every person who has come into possession
of said premises, or any part thereof, under the sald Defendants, or any of
them, since the commencement of this action, shall, upon presentation of
guch Writ of Aesistance, immedistely deliver possession thereof to the sald
purchaser; and the refusal of gaid Defendsnts, or eny of them, or enyone in
possession of said premises, or any part thereof, under them, or sny of them,
as aforesaid, to deliver immedlate possession of said premises to the said

purchaser shall constitute contermpt of this Court.

o N e P A KA e | T



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, g

Plain%iff, CIVIL ACTION No, 67-C-29
vs. Tract No. LOT

6.00 Acres, More or less, in Rogers L

County, Oklahoma, including all ac- "l
cretions and riparian rights there-

to, and C. H. Wrighs, et al, and VR
Unknown Quwners,

g it AV B0 Lhmbics 40

Defendants.

J U b g ¥ E N T

1.

NOW, on this __. /. day of s , 1968, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on a stipulation by the partles agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for Plaintiff, finds:

2,

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned in Tract No. 4oT,
lock and Dem No. 18, Verdigris River, as such estate and tract are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action,

3.

The Court has jurisdiciion of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

L.

Service o7 Process has been perfected either personaslly or by publicatio:
notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties
defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Compleint nerein gi.o
the United States of America the right, power, and authority %o condemn for publiz
use the property described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on February 3,
1967, the United States of America has filed ite Declaiution of Taking of a cer-
tain estate in such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States ~f America as of the date of filing

the Declaration of Taking,



6,

On filing of the Decleration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estate taken in
subject trect was the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph 12 below, 3unl
named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the estate takea “p
such tract, all cther persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such
named defendant ie entitled to receive the just compensation for the estate
taken in this tract.

8.

On October 22, 1568, the owner cf the subject property and the United
States of America executed and filed herein a Stipulation wherein they agreed thet
the subject tract comtains approximately 22 acres instead of & acres, as stated in
the Complaint and Doclaration of Taking.

By the same Stipulation the parties sgreed that just compensation for
the estate taken in all 22 acres of such tract is $14,000.00, inclusive of
interest,

Such Stipulation of the partles should be approved by the Court and the
amount stated thereiln shculd be adopted ag the award of just compensation.

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited as
estimated compensation for subject trect and the amcunt fixed herein as the avar!
of just compensation, and the amount of such deliclency should be deposited for
the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the United States
of America has the :ight, power, and authority to condemn for public use the prom
erty described as Tract No. 407 in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking fiie:
herein. That part of the Stipulation of the parties referred to in paragraph 8
above, wherein they agree that such Tract No. Y07 contains approximately 22 acre .,
consisting of approximately 6 acres above the high bank of the Verdigris River,

10 acres hetseen thoe said high tank and the ocut bank of the river and 6 acres

D




between sald cut bank and the center of the river, 1s approved and adopted by the
Court as its own decree in this case. All 22 acres of such tract, to the extent
of the estate describeé in such Complaint and Declaration of Tsking, is eondemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americe, as of the date of
filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein snd all other
persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim
thereto,

11.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of tak”
the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract was the defendant whose
name appears below in peregraph 12, and the right to recelve the just compensa~
tion for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the party so named.

12.

it Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the Stipulation As To
Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed; and the
sum therein fixed is adopted as the awerd of just compensation for the estate

condemned in subject tract as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. LOT
Cwner:
C. H. Wright
Award of just compensetion,
pursuant to Stipulation - - - = - - = = $1k4,000.00 $14,000.00

Deposited as estimnted compensation = - - = $ 6,078.00

Disbursed to owpner = = = — = = = = — = =& = @ - - = © < - == ° 2" None
Balence due to owner - = - - - B Tl $1k,000.00
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = - = = - = - 3 7,922.00

13.

It Is Fu-ther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the United States of
America shell deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action, the
deficiency sum of $7,922.00. The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from

the deposit in this cmse, to C. H. Wright, the sum of $14,000.00.

50l € B i

APPROVED: "UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Aesistant United Suates Attorney



I TAE JRITED BTATES DISTRICT wOJar oA THE
HuRtdERE DISTRICT OF UKLAKGHA

]

e

Fi

FUBLIC SERVICE CuMPANY OF
SKLABUMA, & cocporation, ‘o
Plaintiff, Mo b EWWING

Clerk, L. &, District Court

1
]
]
]
}
i
UNDEANALTERS OF LLUYD's, et Bl., i
]
i

Defendante, o, (8 ~C -~ 33

QRDER (¥ DISMISUAL

Dumembierw

Bk, on thia _jiff?day of September, 1568, upon consiferation
by the Court of tae Stipulacion TG Dismlss filed hecein vy and Detwesn
the Plaintiff, vublic dervice Coapany of Chlahoms, R corporstion,
and theeu of the Defendante herein, Great American insurance Lompany,
& corperation, The khoenlx Insurance Company, & corporation, and
Bational Surety Compsny, & eorporstion, sand having heard the statement
of counsel for tna respective partise lsrein, that pach suit may be
dismisead as to said chree defendants hereinabove specified, with
prejudice and without costs, ALl matters ia CORLIOVELSY abwesn the
Plaintiff and the said thres pafendants above nansd haviag veen fally
adijusted and compromised, tha Coart finds that the matteds should
pe Aismissed, wiin prejudice and without tosts, % to sald three
Defendants.

1T i%, THERDORE, ORDERED, ALDJGDREL AND UECREED by the Court
that sach suit is dismissed with prejudice and without cores 38 Lo
‘the Dofondsnts Great Awericen Insursnce Compamny, & eCporation, The
Phoenix ilnsarancs: Company, & corporation, and NMationml surety Company.
& corporation.

AFPROVED AS 10 FOAM:
ROBEART L. LAWREHCE

DUBABEH, YTUART,MURETAND, P o
SaU ofs DRI 5-/ L, A ——
Ay ' potrdn a4 Gtates Distridt Judge

i 2

JORN P, GUIEN m;uaaw,nmm.x:mm & GUAMAN
SRYAF #. TABUH: AWCKuL & _Tm

Y g /i . /"" N A s

K e e A SO

e e s ot g e b oot an R,
S — e Ak b LT mm =<



IN THE UNITED STATES DICTRICT COURY

FOR THE NORTMERWF DIATRICT OF  OKLAHNCMA

WILLARD VIR, Secretary of Lavor, )
United Stoter Department of )
Labor, }
)
Flaintife )
) CIVIL ACTION
V.
} ¥ile No. 63-0-03
RARTTESVILL: FORD, INCORPORATED, ) FILED
8 Covroracion, )
) O
Defendant ) vty b
M. M. EWING
ORIER OF DISMIGSAL Clerk. U. &, District Court

Plainlifft has filed his complaint and the defendant has
filed ite naswer and thereafter defendant stlpulated thet it
would comply witl the provisions of the Falr lLsbor Standards
Aot of 193 ne Asended by the Falr Labor Standards Amendments
of 196(. T.ie parties having entered into a Stipulation that
this action uay he dlenlesed, it is:

CRDIAKD, ADJUDOED, AND DECHEED {Lat the above siyled end
nurbered caase be, and it hereby is, dlsmisaed with prejudice and

without comte te elther party.

peted thic P aay or P’ 1o,

| Wnited States Pistrict Judge

Aymroved ag to Form and Content:

S EM %

e,
Attorney for Plalnglff

e /7/ A

: R

S e Q_/‘!.’/" L e _

€y Tof Defendont
i /

Lt ot
AT torfi

e i et st ete s o+ e bbb b nd <t e e e aue e e Y S A



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CAROL HHARDIN,  rooee Plaintiff,
V5.

MORRIS PAINT & VARNISH

)
)
) Neo. 8-C-127
)
)]
COMPANY, a Corperation,  «e-- Defendant. )

FILED

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE pov T 05
M. M. EWING
Comes now the plaintiff, CAROL HARDIN, and digrat s fpRiswict Court

abuve siyled and numbered cause of action with prejudice to the bringing

of a future action,

- G
Dated this ¢ f day of P (‘)\ , 1968.

e '

Tl (_2/)#—1?“5,», /’} ﬂ.'/l"f?D./f 4
Plaintilt

WA LRER IVE RSO ARRAR
By

Mt nﬂyE‘. for"?lamtltf

Comes now the defendant, by and through its counsel of record,
and conseats £3 the dismissal of the above styled and numbered cause of

action witn prejudice to the bringing of any future action.

HUDSON WIIFE\” CN & BRETT

N Wl s

! _Atforneys for Dcfenu mf. i

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above styled and numbered cause

be dismissed with prejudice.

i R N
: , T

TRITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

TRB:el
10-22-68

e el A sl e - 4 ®



o e e s o e £ -

INITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
POR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA
WILLARD WIRTY, Sacretary of Labor, }
United States Department of Labor,)
)
Plaintiff )

V. Civil Action

1
)
)
NINDE FUNERAL DIRECTORS, INC., a ) No. 68-C-147

corporation, and CHARLES H. NINDE )
and MARY B. NINDE, individually, )

Defendants; F ‘ L E D
pod
SUDGHENT oS s o

Plaintiff has filed his complaint against Ninde
Funeral Directors, Inc., a corporation, and Charles H, Ninde
and Mary B. Ninde, individually. The defendants have now
appeared by counsal and, without admitting any of the matexial
allegations of the complaint, have waived any defenses thereto,
and agree to the entry of this judgment, without contest,
against the fefendant corporation and the aforesaid individuals.
It is, therefore, on motion of the plaintiff, and for cause
shown :

ORLERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the defendants,
their agents, servants, employeas, and all persons acting or
claiming to act in their behalf and interest be, and they
hereby are, restrained from violating the provisions of sections
15(a) (2) and 15(a){5) of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,
as amended, (Act of June 25, 1938, U.5.C., Title 29, section

201, et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the Act, in any of

the following manners:



I
The defendants shall not, contrary to section
G(a) of the Act, pay any of their ewplovees who axe
engagaed in coummerce or in the production of goods fox
commerce, as defined by the Act, from the date of this
judgment, wages at rates less than $1.60 per hour or
such other rates as may be hereinafter provided by law.
The provisioas of this paragraph shall not prevent
defendante from paying to any of their employees wages
authorired as to such employees by a special certificate
issued and in effect under section 14 of the Act.
II
Th2 defendants shall not, contrarv to section 7
of the Act, a2mploy any of their employees engaged in
commerce or in the production of goode for commerce, as
defined by the Act, for a workweek longer than 40 hLours
unless the emwployee recelves compensation for hils employment
in excess of 40 hours at a rate not less than one and one
half times tnae regular rate at which he is employed.
IXI
Tha defendants shall not fail to make, keep and
pregserve records of their employees, and of the wages, hours
and other coaditions and practices of employment maintained
by them, as srescribed by the regulations of the Administrator
issued, and from time to time amended, pursuant to sections
11{ca) and 15(a)(5) of the Act and found in Title 29, Chapterx

V, Code of Fadersl Regulations, Part 516.



Iv
Cosi~s of this action shall be paid by defendants.
Signed and entered this j day of Septembe?,

1968.

-~

UNITED STATHE DISTRICT JUDGE

Entry of the above judgment
is\bersby consented to:

/'/J( /" - N
# P It 7 )
/ VA A (/a o !/ Y’/' /’/73’:.:'(\;_
..CTiarles H, Ninde, individually
“ and as President of Ninde
funeral Dlrectors, Inc.,
a coxrporation.

‘

Mary B. Ninde, individually
and as Becretary-Treasurer of
Ninde Funeral Directors, Inc.,
a corporation

B, W, Tabor, Attorney for
Ninde Funeral Directors, Inc.,
Charles H. Ninde and Mary B.
Ninde

willard Wirtz, Becretary of Labor, United States

pepartment of Labor, moves for entry of the foregoing judgment.

Charles Donahue
Solicitor of Labor

M. J. Parmentexr.. .
Regjonal Attorney .

/. . {.-J (,’ .
Z ;ﬁz/,é/ v
Samas F, Gruben
Attorney

Attorneys for WILLARD WIRTZ,
Secretary of Labor,
imited States Department of Labor,

Plaintiff

et o . . e A | ¢ AL p——— 2



IN THI: UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PAUL J. BAKER,
Plaintiff,
v

No. 68~C-196“///

GARY RAY THORPE and
BOB COOK,

Defendants,

FILED
POV 7oA

M. M. EviilNa

JUDGMENT Clork, U. S. District Courr

The Court having considered the motion of the defendant, Bob Cook,
for summary judgment, together with affidavits offered in support thereof
and confession of motion for summary judgment filed by the plaintiff herein,
and having mad e findings of fact and conc lusions of law, does herewith
enter judgment in iavor of the defendant, Bob Cook, and against the
plaintiff, Paul J. Baker, adjudic ating and decreeing that there is no
liability upon the part of the defendant to the plaintiff her ein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Gourt that judgment be entere d in favor of the defendant, Bob Cook,
and against the plaintiff, Paul J. Baker, and that the plaintiff take nothing

by reason of her ¢ omplaint and that the defendant be discharged of and

from ail liability herein to go hence without d elay.

Done in open court this 2 UL day of Mﬂ—/—' 1968,

L .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

Ve S ]\\ foon L

Aiforney for Plaintitl

A

‘ . ) ) . '/‘)4 Ry
Altorney for Defendant, \
Bob Gook . ‘

e e i A 1= SO



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRACE 1. BAKER,
Plaintiff,

- G-

/

No. 68=-C~197

GARY RAY THORPE and
BOB COOK,

Defendants.

Nav o R

M. M. EWING
Clerk, U. S, Pistrict Court

JUDGMENT

The Court having considered the motion of the defend ant, Bob Cook,
for summary judgment, together with affidavits offered in support thereof
and confesgsion of motion for summary jud gment filed by the plaintiff herein,
and having made findings of fact and conclusions of law, does herewith
enter judgment in favor of the defendant, Bob Cook, and against the
plaintiff, Grace I. Baker, adjudicating and decreeing that there is no
liability upon the part of the d efendant to the plaintiff he rein,

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that judgment be entered in favor of the d efendant, Bob Cook,
and against the plaintiff, Grace i. Baker, and that the plaintiff take nothing
by reason of her complaint and that the defendant be dischar ged of and

from all liability herein to go hence without delay.

Done in open court this?c day of; IWM 1968,

-

e — S

C“E'/'/; O

UNITED ST“ATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVEL:

r i L -'lf‘/"{v- (

4 i

Attorncy for Plaintife

/ S ';}:1) -Kﬁ_.l( e e
Attorney for Defendant,
PBob Cook .

T



1N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

3ECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff, 67-Cc-110

VS

COMMUNITY NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE
~OMPANY, ET AL.,

FILED

POV o

et et et et et e

Defendants.
M. M. EWLNG
Clerk, U. 5. District Court

ORDER DISMISSING CAUSE OF ACTION AS TO THE
DEFENDANT, LYNDON L. PEARSON

This action on September 12 and 13, 1967, coming on
for hearing on the motion of defendant, inter alia, to dis-
miss the complaint in this action; the motion having been
granted: and the plaintiff thereafter having elected to
stand on it:s complaint,

IT 1S ORDERED that this causé of action be, and is

.ereby dismissed as teo the defendant, Lyndon L. Pearson.

*
ENTERED this gd‘ day of W__ 1968.

- A
<l i

// -
C_,QQ?H & erer )ﬁ 2t o™

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

WESTERN BEAUTY SUPPLY COMPANY)
an Oklahoma Corporation, )
)

Plaintiff )

)

v. )
)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
}

Defendant )

CIVIL ACTION NO. 68-C-15

FILED
NUV 8- 1968

MM By

BSTIPULATED DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICEQW&LLS.mﬁerwn

It is hereby stipulated and agreed that the

above-~entitled action be dismissed with prejudice,

party to bear its own costs.

each

-
SN

E. QQD# Eagleééﬁ;~ .
204 Philtower Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma 741C3

Attorney for Plaintiff

A . i
ﬁﬁ//afi.ix . g
Jerry A. Jdfells
Attorncy, Tax Division
Departinent of Justice
7406 Federal Building
Forl Worth, Texas 76102

vy

Altorney for Defendant

The foregoing Stipulated Dismissal With Prejudice

is hereby approved this /7

2

1
day of ‘e wrwe doa 1968,

[

L -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT

- A

p R, 7‘, -
TN e SE e 7

- s

JUDCGT

b s —— g 0




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

<OV A, ALLEN, ) ) I
W TETE

v NO. 68-C-218

[

TLOUISIANA & SOUD L o T ;
INSURANCE COME ) rofe-<: ‘ F l L E D

Corooration, el . e LUORN,
OV 81

o 7 M. M. EWING
o Delde . Clerk, U. S, District Court

L indivicua.,

LSRG REMAND

kh

(¥

.

or ~earing on this 10th day o October, 13568,

B R ¥ Ty 24

uwon Plalntis RIS .o this czse 1o the District Ceourt of Tulsa County,
Cklenoms th. . .. owit nesss e -rguments of counsel, having examined

(hE LA NG .ocoras - .o eing otherwise well and fully advised in the premises

fincs ... the.- 35 no wversity of citizenship betweern Plaintiff and all of the

Seferds s, ond said Motion to Remoi.. sn0uld be fustained,

1T 78, THIRECN, . S+ ORDERED  ADJU. TID AND DECREED

bv the Court that this ©r 52 L w00 7. 20CES .« oz Jourt of Tulsa
Cournty, Oru&ELole TOLTo LSl o LAt wes Lr e S T




ot P e 1 im 4o e PR — 1 et e ———————

IN THE UNITEDR STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TiE
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, %
Plaintiff,
)
vs. ) Civil No. 6008+
}
Alphonzo Williams, et al, ) F l l. E D
Defendants. 7
i NOV 1 21868

M. M. EWING

o
ORDER CONFIRMING MARSHAL'S SALE orky U 5. District Court

NOW, on this _cf’_c_’iday of October , 1968, the matter of
confirmation of the sale of real estate made by the United States Marshal
in and for the Northern District of Oklahoma to Mr. Jack Santee and
Mr. R. 5. Berst on the 26th day of August, 1960, under an Order of Sale
issued out of the office of the Court Clerk of the United Stetes District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, cames on to be heard before
this Court;

Said sale being of the following described real estate situate
in Tulsa County, State of Oklehoma, to-wit:

The following tracts of land in the Ct.anservation

Acres, an addition to the City of Tulsa, County
of Tvlsae, State of Oklahama:

Property Description Amount Bid Bidder

iot (me (1), Block Two (2) $ 500.00 R. S. Berst
1ot Two (2), Block Two (2) $ 500.00 R. §. Berst
Lot One (1), Block Three (3) $ 600.00 R. 5. Berst
Lot "wo (2), Block Three (3) $1,100.00 Jack Santee
Lot Three (3), Block Two (2) $7,600.00 R. S. Berst
Lot Four (4), Block Two (2) 5,000.00 R. S. Berst

Total $27,500.00
and the Court, having examined the proceedings herein and the proceedings of
said Marshal end his return thereof under Order of Sale herein, finds that
the same have been performed and done in all respects in conformity to law;
That seid sele was made after due snd legal notice of the time

and place of ea.le‘ and was in all respects in conformity to law.



The Court further finds that the proceedings herein were in
all respects reguler;

That the sale was conducted fairly and that the consideration
received was not inedequate.

The Jourt further finds that the sale wes properly conducted,
without appraisement, pursuant to the Jjudgment heretofore granted and
on file herein.

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED, ORDERED end ADJUDGED, by this Court,
that the Clerk of this Court make an entry on the journal that this Court
is satisfied with the legality of sald sale.

IT 1S FURTEER HEREBY CONSIDERED, ORDERED and ADJUDCED, Ty the
Court, that the sald sale and all of the proceedings herein be and the
seme are herety in all respects approved and confirmed;

And that the United States Marshal in and for the Northern
District of Oklahoma make and execute to the sald purchasers at said
sele good and sufficient deeds for said lands and tenements.

1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the sald purchasers of said premises,
lands snd tenements, at ssid sale, as aforesaid, be immedlately iet into
possesslon of said premises and each and every part thereof;

And the Clerk of this Court is Ordered to 1ssue & writ of
assistance to the United States Marshal in and for the Northern District
of Oklahoma, directing him to place the said purchasers of said premises
in full possession thereof;

And the said Defendants, and each of them, and every person who
has come into possession of sald premises, or any part thereof, under the
said defendants, or any of them, since the comuencement of this action,
shall, upon presentation of such Write of Assistance, immediately deliver
possession thareof to the said purchasers;

And refusal of said defendants, or any of them, or anyone in
possession of said premises, or of any part thereof, under them, or any
of them, as afcresaid, to deliver irmediate possession of said premises to

the said purchasers, shall constitute contempt of this Court.

v

S
{ T r_f)ﬁ P fK(’ 5{1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE/




e R I A R

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILLARD WIRTZ, Secretary of Labor
United States Department of Labor

Plaintiff

Civil Action

Va

File No. 6380

JESSE VERNON HAMILTON, individually
and doing business as HAMILTON
TRUCKING COMPANY

FILED
oV 12077
M. M. EWING

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S Cierk, U. 5. District Court
MOTION_TO _REFORM JUDGMENT

N Nt Mo e e Mt Tt St St Nt R S

Defendant

On motion of Jesse Vernon Hamilton, defendant
above named, which motion plaintiff does not ocbject to,
it is

ORCERED that the judgment heretofore entered in
this case on the l4th day of June 1967, be, and the same
hereby is, reformed to read as follows:

JUDGMENT

Defendant has now appeared by counsel, and without
admitting any of the material allegations of plaintiff's
complaint, has waived any defenses thereto and has agreed
to the entry of this judgment without contest. It is,
therefore, on motion of the plaintiff, and for cause shown:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED, that defendant, his
agents, servants, employees, and all persons acting ox
claiming =oO act in nis behalf and interest be, and they

hereby are, permanently enjoined and restrained from




violating the provisions of sections 15(a) (2} and 15(a}{5)
of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (Act of June 25,
1938, Title 29, U.S.C. 201 et seq.} hereinafter referred
to as the Act, in any of the following manners:
I
Defendant shall not, contrary to section 6(a) of
the Act, pay any of his employees who are engaged in
commerce or the production ¢of goods for commerce, as
defined by the Act, from the date of this judgment, wages
at rates less than $1.40 per hour or such other rates as
may be hereafter provided by law. The provisions of
this paragraph shall not prevent defendant from paying
to any cf h.s employees wages authorized as to such
employees by a special certificate issued and in effect
under section 14 of the Act.
II
Defendant shall not, contrary to section 7 of the
Act, employ any of his employees engaged in commerce or
in the production of goods for commerce, as defined by
the Act, for workweeks longer than 40 hours unless such
employees receive compensation for their employment in
excess of 40 hours at rates not less than one and one-
half times the regular rate at which each such employee
is employed.
III
befendant shall not fail to make, Xeep, and

preserve records of his employees, and the wages, hours,

{0



and other conditions and practices of employment main-
tained by him, as prescribed by the regulations of the
Administrator issued, and from time to time amended,
pursuant to sections 11l{c¢) and 15(a) (5} of the Act and
found in Title 23, Chaptexr V, Code of Federal Regulations,
Part 516.
v

The defendant shall pay to plaintiff, by certified
or cashier's check, payable to “United States Department
of Labor - Wage-gour™, for the use and benefit of certain
of defendant.'s employees and former employees, $18,333.57,
in 60 monthly installments of $300 each, and one monthly
instaliment of $333.57, the first of such installments
to be paid on the 15th day of November 1968, and each
succeeding monthly instaliment to be paid on the 1l5th
day of each month thereafter. The plaintiff shall
distribute the proceeds of each monthly installment to
the persons named in the installment schedule made a
part of the original judgment herein, or to their estates
if that becume necessary, and any money not so paid within
a reasonable time because of inability to locate the
proper persons, ©r because of their refusal to accept
such money, shall be covered into the Treasury of the
United States as miscellaneous receipts.

It is further crdered that costs in this suit

shall be taxed to the defendant.




’
. ) !
Dated this ‘ day of ___*" 1968.
T
"-,{!_,.\)' i j ' .’/’. /
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Entry of this judgment is hereby consented to:

1 - -
. “ - s /
AN AN A W PP AW AN /Z ikl ink //{, ~
Jesse Vernon Hamilton

e

APPROVED:

Warren L. McConnico
Attorney for Defendant

APPROVED:

S /(r/fZ’/.IJ'J’/C’fi— ( 2 /‘/ . -

James E. White
;Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE MATTER OF:
In Bankruptcy

No. 65-685

FILED

NOV 14 198 |
[

M. m, gy
ORDER Slerk, U S, Bistrict Court

SHANGRI-LA RECREATIONAL
COMPLEX, INC., A Corporation,

et e

The Court has for consideration the Certificate of Review
filed in the above captioned matter, and being fully advised
in the premises, finds:

That since the Certificate of Review has been filed a
multitude of briefs have been filed by the interested parties,
raising and expanding certain legal premises which were not
before the Referee when he filed his Findings of Fact and Con-
clusions of law,

The Court alsc finds that in view of the issues raised
and the Conclusions of Law filed, it is impossible for the Court
to either affirm or overrule the Findings and Conclusions filed
herein.

The Court, therefore, feels that the Certificate ¢f Review
should be remended tec the Referee for further consideration of
the issues raised. In the event the Referee should choose to
adhere to the position heretoforne expressed, the Court is of the
opinion that the Conclusions of Law should be expanded in order
that the Court can give full and complete attention to the Find-
ings and Conclusions of the Referee.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Certificate of Review
be remanded to the Referee for further proceedings in conformity
with this Order and that Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

be filed within sixty (60} days of this date.

ENTERED this g:—f day of ‘%WM.QLEJ\J ., 1968.

- v
3 [

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



URLT WTATIL o ey

MO NTNTCLT e AV

Plotneiin,

wr e e el ek

T O ST T UURY DEPARTMINT and
UNITT O STAT - ST SERYIC,

FILED
NOV 14 1968

AR o n i, BE EWING

o e Cierk, U. S. District Court

Nelendants.,

R R i T

: Platnet £ hae filed herein ¢ ‘Petition for Tehesring’ vhich

the “ourt i{berslly construes &8 & mntion to wacate the ourt's
oriter Hemisaing this case because the Plaintiff failed o sppesy
for trisl and wroscoute his case., o showlng having besn made of
uny of the ressons onumersted In Sule 0(b), T.R.udvet., 8 U, 50000,
f9r the setf.ne zaide of such order, and it belnz the mwinion of

the “murt thet ne ciroumsesnce exists justlfying the setting seide
af the Ceurt's arder of Msmiseal for fzilure to andear ot triel,
Prlalnei it Petition for Yehearing  Is overruled,

It is 5o ardered this 7 doe of Howrember, 13T,

Fred Taugierty
tnited Ststes Motrict Juine

o A A AU 1% e e o e Al A B 4 e S . me s pr—————



Tie THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE LORTHIERE

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOWMA

MAUDE AN TINKLR,

Plaintiff,
Vs, No. 68-C-149

)
)
)
)
)
PHE UNITED STATES OF )
)
)
H

AMERICR,
Defendant. F | L E D
NOV 14 1968
M. M. EWIHE
Glerk, U. 8. District Court
ORDER

This cause comes on for consideration by the Court
upon the Motior. of the defendant, the United States of America,
to Dismiss the Comglaint.

Flaintiff was represented by her attorneys, Howard &
Larkin of Tulsa, Oklahoma, and the defendant was represented
by Lawrence A. McSoud, United States Attorney, by James L.
Hitchie, Assistant United States Attorney, and the Court having
considered the Motion of the defendant to Dismiss the Complalnt,
the briefs in support of and in opposition thereto, and being
fully advised in the premises and upon consideration of the
entire file in this cause, is of the opilnion that defendant's
Motion to Dismi.ss should be sustained for the reason that this
action was not filed in this Court within the time allowed by
law and as provided in Section 2401 (L) of Title 28 United States
Code.

17 I, THERBFORE, THE ORDER OF THIS COURT that defen—
dant's Motion o Dismiss be, and the same is hereby sustained.

bated this {zfday of November, l968.

TUTHER FOHANON

{nited States District Judge

e © o e —p——— -




TN TLE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COTRT
FTOR THL NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CLLAEGMA

NATIONAL UNION ACENCY,

2 Corbhordiion]

AMIRICAN LiFL & ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO.,
a corporaiion;

AMERICAN ANNEZX LIFE INSURANCE CO.,

a corporation,

Plainiiffs,
CIVIL ACTION

223
NO, 68-C-ZF3

VE.

COMMUNITY NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CC.,
a corpcration, F' L E D
NOV 14 1966

. M. M, EW:NG
; CONSENT DRCREE AND DISMISSAL VT 1 S YBeBistnetourt

ot e e Tt maot et it Mt At Ml At e T

Defendant.

i On inis day, the Plaintiffs and Defendant, by and through their
i
respective ittorreys, Roger R. Scott and H. C. Bill Dickey, anncunced to
i the Court that ¢he parties have agreed upon @ Consent Decree in this cause
and to the dismissal thereof, of this action, without prejudice to the rights
of the Plairntiffs to refile said actlorn.
IT 1S THEREF ORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
v by the Court in accordance with the agreement anc consent of the parties
that Plaintiff's U. 5. Registered Trademark, Registration No. 760,168,
I registcred November 13, 1963, is valid and is irfringed by the Delendant,
and that the Defendant has committed acts of unfalr competition;

That the parties have agrecd vpon 3 basis for settlement of
this action, and accordingly, no damages are awarded hereby;

That the Idefendant represents thav it has now stopped any acts
of urfair competiiion aad has stopped use of seid Trademark, and it is
therefore, ORDIERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that injunctive reliei is
unnccessary aad that this action mnay now be dismissed, and the same is
rercby OROERED dismissed without prejudice, however, to the rights of

refile suchn action in the future.

the Plainid

A i 7 o i ———————. 1=



BB [

Dated November

ADP Dy ,
;&

ol

, 19&8,

é/dixv t

p,

'{)(ZL {t ,,'L—t,-L_ .

o

M
H A _umd DICKEY
Attor {or Dcf«,r" /
/ " /A /(4
‘ R‘@’\_Er{gﬁ{ aco“
I Attorney for Plaiatiifs
t

S
:.

DISTRICT JUL



IN THE UNITELC STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BUTLER PAPER COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
vs.

BUSINESS FORMS, LIMITED and
MANEKE-KINZIE PRINTING COMPANY,

FILED
HOV 7.0 1968

My IV LYY e
Clesk, U, S. District Court

)
)
)
)
} No. 67-C-1l1l
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

The Court having filed with the Clerk its Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the above captioned case
and based thereon,

IT 1& ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED

1. That the plaintiff Butler Paper Company have
judgment in the amount of $37,040.30 against Business Forms
Limited (successor to Commerce Printing Company) together
with interest thereon from this date until paid all of which
execution may issue.

2, That the plaintiff have and recover nething as
against Maneke-Kinzie Printing Company.

3. That Maneke-Kinzie have judgment against Butler
Paper Company for its cost herein expended.

Dated this .o ‘“ day of November, 1968.

/ [ W I L

United States District Judge

e e mA——————




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COQURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Fiflen
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF B D
TECUMSEH TIGER, FULL ELOOD CREEK N0V 2t 1
INDIAN, ROLL NO, 3131, DECEASED,

i L e

MARSHALL KELLY, FULL BLOOD CREEK Clers, U, . Disirict cayp
INDIAN, ROLL NO, 1120, NEW BORN,
Plaintiffs,
v. No. 68-C-230 Civil

THE MAX CAMPBELL CORPORATION OF

TULSA, AN OKLAHOMA CORPORATION,

and I, A, JACOBSON, REAL ESTATE

AGENCY, ET AL.,

Defendants,

OCRDER

On October 29, 1968, the Plaintiff, Marshall Kelly, was
directed by the Court to respond to Defendants' Motflon for Summary
Judgment with supporting brilef within fifteen days from that date.
As 1t appears from the files and record in the case that no
regponse has been flled by the sald Marshall Kelly as directed
by the Court, this actlon 18 hereby dismissed for fallure of the
5aid Marshall Kelly to comply wilth the Court's order of October
29, 1968,

It 1s so ordered this /J day of November, 1968.

L
IR T
- RN STEITS AN

¥red Daugherty
United States District Judge




/

JNITED SYATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE .. . v . /
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA,., u. 5. Gutct St/

s

e
United States of America, )

Flaintiff,

Vs . KO. 68—0-222 p—

Elmer Louis Krepel,

Defendant.

JUDGMENT ON APPEARANCE BOND

Ou ~bis 1lth day of October, 1968, this cause coming on for hearing
on the motion for judgment on the appearance bond filed herein by plaintiff
and pursuant to notice filed herein ty the Clerk of the United States Idstrict
Court for the Vorthern Disurict of Oklahoma and plaintiff being represented
by James E. Ritchie, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma, aad defendant, Elmer Louls Krepel, appearing not, there being
before the court the motion of the United States for judgment on the appearsnce
vond filed in Case No. 882, Commissioner's Docket No. 2, in the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Oklshoma, which bond was executed
by Elmer Louis Krepel in tne amount of $10,000.00, $1,000.00 of which was
placed as surety with the Clerk on May 29, 1968, the court being fully sdvised
in the premises finds that the defendant, Elmer Louis Krepel, having defaulted
in the terms and conditions of said bond in that bhe failed to appear as
directed before the United States Commissicner on June 5, 1968 and wheresas
the court ordered the bond forfeited instanter on June 10, 1968, and the court
upon considerstion thereof finds that said motion for judgment on the appear-
ance bond should De and it is hereby sustained, said motion having been made
and found to te proser under the provisions of Rule 46(f), Federal Rules of
Criminal rrocedure, end that judgment herein should be rendered in favor of

plaintifs and against the defendant, Elmer Louis Krepel.

17 IS5 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the court that
the United Sustes of Americe have judgment against Elmer Louis Krepel in the
emount of $10,000.00, plus interest at the rate of 6% per annum until paid,

and

P —— B - . O ———— gttt



(RN

I7 IS MURTHER ORDERED that the $1,000.00 deposited by Elmer Louis
Krepei in the repistry of the court be and it 1s hereby ordered to be

deposited by the Clerk in the Treasurer of ihe United States.

Loy 7L

WNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




N TAD A PES JISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCOMA

ol
—

NATTONAL THALLG® CONVDY, THC. et

Plaintiffs )
ve No. &7-C-190
UNTTED STATES OF AMERICA and
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION FILED
Defendants NUV a1 HEB

. R DS

. S Bistrict Eaurt
JUDGMELT ON DECTSION BY THE courT St ¥ & Ristiict €

This action came on for hearing before the Court, Honorable Alfred
P, Murran, United States Circuit Judge, and Honorable Allen E. Barrow,

né Honorable Luther Bohanon, United States District Judges, presiding,

ay

and the issues having been duly heard, and a decision naving been duly
rencered,

TT IS ORDERED AND ATDJUDGED that the declision of the Commission is

DATED 2% Tulca, Oxlehoma, this 2lst day of November, 1GGH,

S
frogh
/1

M. M. EWING, Clerkloi Court




IN THE UNITED STATES OISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NATIONAT. TRAILER CONVIY, INC., =t al

Plaintiffs
Vs Nc. &67-C-202
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and F] L ED
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMI;SION N0V§>11968
Defendants M. 8. Ewig

€lerk, U, 8. Bistrist Cougt

JUDGMENT ON DECISION BY THE COURT

This action rcame on for hearing before the Court, Honorable Alfred
P. Murrah, United States Circult Judge, and Honcrable Luther Bohanon and
Honorable Allen E. Barrow, United States District Judges, presiding, and
the issues having been duly teard, and a decisicn having been duly ren-
dered,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the order of the Ccmmission is set
aside and the cas2 is remanded for further action by the Commission in
accordance with tne views expressed in the findings of fact and memor-

andum decision filed herein on November 21, 1968,

DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 21st day of November, 1968.

i

Sy
M. M, EWING Clerk of Tourt

e bt b - e ol i e Bt o . L ————————— s PR



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ANDREW M. NIELY,
Plaintiff, 68-C-231

VS .

MERRILL MOTOR LINE, INC., a
corperation,

FILED

NOV 22 1968

M. M, EWing
Clerk, U, 8, District Court

— e e et et et e e

Defendart.

ORDER REMANDING CAUSE

The Court, being st all times, under a duty to inguire into
its jurisdiction, and being fully advised in the premises, finds:

That this action was originally filed in the District Court
of Creek County, Oklahoma, on September 6, 1968, and was removed
to this Court on COctober 4, 1968.

That the allegation of citizenship to confer jurisdiction
in the removal petiticn is as follows:

"That the plaintiff is a resident and citizen of
Oklahoma County, Oklahoma and the defendant, Merrill
Motor Tine, Inc., is a resident and citizen of

Fort Worth, Texas: that the defendant is incor-
porated in Texas and has its principal office and
principal place of business at 2520 N.E. 35th
Street, Fort Worth, Texas."

There is no allegation in the original complaint or in the
petition fcr removal as to the citizenship of the parties at the
time of the cormencement of the action.

"when removal is on the basis of diversity, the petition

should show that there was diversity of citizenship, between plain=-

tiff and the defendant entitled to remove, at the time of the

commencement o< the state action and also that diversity exists

at the time of the removal petition. Moore's Federal Practice,

Volume 1A 90.168{3.-4], page 1203,

e et e e e A S £ [ — WV



The time for removal has long expired, Defective allega-
tions of jurisdiction may be amended in federal courts any time
such courts possess the Jjurisdiction to allow such amendments
(28 USC §1l€53). After the expiration of the 30 day peried
allowed for removal, federal courts lack jurisdiction to grant

an amendment to supply missing allegations of jurisdiction:; only

amendments to cure defective allegations may then be allowed.
Franks v. City of Okemah, Okla. (1959) 175 F.Supp. 193; Smith
v. Dealers Transit, Ine,, 239 F.Supp. 605 {1965); Carlton
Properties, Ine. v. Crescent City Leasing Corp. 212 F.Supp. 370 (1962);:
Bell v. Whittenton, 250 F.Supp. 550 (1966); Eradley v. Halliburton
0il Well Cemeniing Co. {(Okl. 1951) 100 F.Supp. 913.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this case be and the same
is hereby remanded to the District Court of Creek County, Oklahoma.

ENTERED thisZend day of Negemdlen - , 1968,

T | R
— (::,) //’:—7_
_ - _/l ) B //,.
Ciop (b oo

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ORISR SR . [ ———



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERI DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintif?, CIVIL ACTION NO, 68-C-22
VS, Tract No. 416
Situate in Rogers County, State of

75.50 Acres of Lani, More or Less,
FILED

Oklghoma, and Grac: E. Conkwright,
et al, and Unknown Cwners, [ oy &

N

1368

Defendants, ) W AL EVWaNG
Clerk, U, S, District Court

J U b6 M ENT

1.

NOW, on this _?39;mf( day of November, 1968, this matter comes on for
disposition on joint applicetion of the Plaintiff, United States of Ameriea, and
Defendants CGrace E. Conkwright and Frank C, Conkwright, for entry of judgment on
the Report of Commissioners filed herein on July 24, 1968, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this acticn and being advised by counsel for the
Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter of
this actlon.

3.

This judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No. 416, as
such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking, flled herein.

k.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or bty publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, or
all parties defencant ia this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the Urnited States of America the right, power and authority to co
demn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on January 2t.
1968, the United ftates of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain
estate 1n such tract of land, anad title to such property should be vegted in

the United States of Americm, as of the date of filing such instrument.

© A —— s e o A L i . JR—



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 belcw.

Te

On March 1&4, 1968, the surface owners and the Plaintiff executed and
filed herein a Stipulation for Exclusion of Property wherein the psrties agrees
that certain described eross fences were excluded from the effeet of the Decle
tion of Taking hersin and that title to such fences should be revezted in the
former owners, Such stipulation should be approved by the Court.

8.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on July ok, 1968, hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the surface interest in subject
tract, and as to the o0il, gas and other mineral interest thereln except 20 acres
described as the NiNELSEY of Section 22, T. 20 N., R. 15 E. The smount of just
compensation as to the subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out 1n
paragraph 12 below,

As to the oil, gas and other minersls under the above described 20
acres, the Commissioners' Report does nct fix the award of just compensation.
The Court therefor: finds, based on the testiimony presented at the trial, that
just compensation for such 20-acre interest is in the amount of $16h-00.

3.

This judzment will ereate a deflciency between the amount deposited
as estimated Just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such defiziency should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency
is set out in paragraph 12 below.

i0.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate eondemned  herein, al:
other defendarts having either disclaimed or defsulbted. As of the date of
taking the named d=fendents were the owners of the estate condemned herein and,

as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.



11,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, end authority to condemn for public use
the subject tract, as it is deseribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estate described in the Declaraticn of
Taking filed herein, with the exception described in the provise below, is con-
demned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the
date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons are Jorever barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

Provided: that the Stipulatict for Exclusion of Property described iu
paragraph 7 above ig confirmed and title to the property described therein is
revested in the former cwners,

12.

It Is Farther ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to receive
the just compensstion for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested in
the defendants whose nemes appear below in this paragrasph; the Report of Commis=~
sioners of July 2, 1968, hereby is confirmed as to the property covered by such
report. The total award of just compensation for the estate taken in the subjec
tract and its allozation between the two interests involved is as shown by the
following schedule:

TRACT N0, 416
Quners:
Unit #1. Surface and ell minerals except 20 acres described below:

Frank C. Conkwright and
Grace E. Conkwright

Unit #2. 0il, egas and other minerais under the
BINBLISEL of Section 22, T. 20 W., R. 15 E.:

Heirs of Switch Foreman, deceased, who are:

Effie G. Carnes

Nettie E. Robbins

Lilla A, Graham

Elmer Robbins

Maxine Robbins

Marvin Robbins

Jim Robbins

Heirs of George L. Whittington, deceased

who are:

Iouise Whittington
Henry Whittington
Flwood M. Whittington
Annie Olney

Eli Whittington

_3..



Cynthia Gaylor

Owen Whittington

Daisy Martin

Dorothy Whittington James
Cilyde Whittington

Mary Whittington McKibbon
James Whittington

Minnie Whittington Mc@Quarrie
Kenneth Whittington

Petty Whittington Parriett

Award of just compensation
for all interests = -~ = = = = = = -~ = ~ = $62, 24k .00 $62, 24k .00

Allocation of award:

To Unit Fo. 1 - - - - $62,080.00
To Unit Mo, 2 = = = = 164.00
Deposited as estimeted compensation = = -~ = = $h9, 531,00
Disburged to owners - - - - - - = = = = - = = 4 = == = -~ - - None
Dalance due to OWNELS = = = = =~ = = = = = = = = = = « = = = = = $ 62,244 .00
Deposit deficiency = = = = = = « = = = = = - - $12,713.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court now shall disburse
from the deposit for the subject tract, the share of the award allocated to Unit

No, 2, to the owners thereof as follows:

Effie G. Carnes = = — = = = = = = = = $20.50
Nettiz E. Robbing = = = = = - = = =~ =« 20.50
1illa A. CGraham = = « = = = = = = = = 20.50
Elmer Robbins = = = = = - = = = = = ~ 20.50
Maxine Robbins - =~ = = = = = = = = = 20.50
Marvin Robbins - - =~ = = = = = = ~ ~ 20.50
Jim Robbing - = = = = = = = = = = =~ =~ 20.50
Louisz Whittingten - = = = = = = = = 10.25
Henry Whittington = = - = = =~ - - - - 1.71
Elwood M. Whittington - « = = = = - - 1.71
Annie QOlney - = - = = = = = = = =~ o -~ 1.71
Eli Walttington - = = =« = = = = - - - 1.71
Cynthia Gaylor - - - = = = = - = = - 1.71
Owen Whittington = = - - - - = - - - .19
Daigy Martin - = = = - = = - - = = = .13
Dorotay Whittington James - - - - =~ = .19
Clyde Whittington - = =» - = - = - =~ - .19
Mary Whittington McKibbon - - - - - = .19
James Whittington = = = = = = = = - = .19
Minni=z Whittington McQuarrie - - - - .19
Kenneth Wnittington - = = = = = ~ - -~ .19
Betty Whittington Parriett = = = ~ - .18
1,

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States u.
America shall pay into tiae Registry of this Court for the benefit of the land

owners the deposit deficiency for the subject traet as shown in paragraph 12

e

i R S B+ 412 A . e T



together with interest on such deficlency at the rate of 6% per annum from
January 26, 1958, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such
sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tract in this civil aetion, Upon
receipt of such sury, the Clerk ¢f this Court shall disburse from the subject
deposit, to Frank (. Conkwright and Grace E. Conkwright, jointly, the sum of

$62,080.00, together with all sccrued interest required by the preceeding

sentence,

RLIZNE & DR
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Ma:low

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United S:iates Attorney

/a/ Btanley L. Campbell

STANLEY D. GAMPBELL
Attorney for Defendants {race E.
Conkwright & Frank C. Conkwright

Jtd

L S L g e s 51



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTBERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

AMOS M. RAWLINGS,

Plaintiff, No. 68-C-183

VS .

ST. TOUIS - SAN FRANCISCCO RAILWAY
COMPANY, a Corporation,

FILED
NOV 15 1964

Defendant.
M: M. EwinNg
Eieek, U. 8. Bistriet Court
CORDER REMANDING CASE

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Remand this
case filed by the plaintiff on September 10, 1968, and, being
fully advised in the premises, finds:

That this case was originally filed in the District Court
of Creek County, Oklahoma on June 28, 1968, and was removed to
this Court on July 29, 1%68.

In the petition originally filed by the plaintiff in the

State Court, plaintiff itemized his damages in said petition as

follows:
Medical expenses incurred $9,743.50
Damages to truck $1,250.00
Loss of earnings at time of suit $5,200,00

Permanert disability with a life
expectancy of 31.73 years and
capable of earning $400.00 per
month

1n his prayer or demand for relief plaintiff seeks recovery
of damages in the sam of $10,000.00. The summons issued in this
cauze shows that plaintiff seeks recovery of damages in the sum
of $10,000.00,

Defendant remwoved this case, as above stated, alleging
djversity of citizenship and the amount in controversy to be in

oxeess of $510,000.00, exclusive of interest and costs,

e e e 8



AL inition, the Court is faced with the guestion of whether
this case was properly removed.

In Iowa Jentral Ry. Cc. v. Bacon, Admrx., 236 U.S. 305, the
Supreme Court of the United States, in discussing the remcvability
of a case from State Court to Federal Court, wherein in the bhody
of the complaint the estate was alleged to have been damaged to
the extent of $10,000, but judgment was asked only for the sum of
$1990, the Court sa:d:

vx%x% it is apparent that the case now under consideration
was not, upon the face of the record, a removable one. The
prayer for recovery was for §1990, and consequently the
amount required to give jurisdiction to the Federal court
was not involved.”

To the came effect see St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. V.

Red Cab Co., 303 U,%, 283; Erwin v. Allied Van Lines (1965), 239
F.Supp. 1l44; 47 ALR:2d. 651.(1)

The Court, therefore, concludes that the demand for judgment
controls over zllegations in the petition stating the amount of
alleged damages.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this case be and the same is

hereby remanded to the District Court of Creek County, Cklahoma.

1t .
ENTERED this 3" day of Jsyesndicen) , 1968.
( o /_,..’/ _g;,?
C:f' P ( s —‘rj. < _v/—\l R

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

(1) See also Title 12 0.5.A. §264 and the Oklahoma Supreme
Court's interpretation of said section in Fleming et
al. v. Perkins, et al., 212 P.2d4 122.

[ E—— S TN . 2 eSS i e 4 PO — -



PTTR L ITATUR DISTRICTT L Un T L TR
DISTRICT ¢
O T, BIVL L, ... FPlaintiff, 3
v, ¥ Wo. §8 C 2069
THEAVULLHS WS ANCE COMPANY, } F I L E D
a foreign corporation doing business
in Ulklathome, H 5 R
Defendant, <€ 1768
H M. M. EWING

Clerk: U. S. Digtrict Court

CRDER O DISRMISLAT

Now on this the 2lst day of November, 1968 this matter comes on for
pretrial hearing pursuant o regular settlog and notlice to respective counsel.
Hlaintil? faticd b appear in persgon, or by counsel, notwlthstanding the fact
that proper notleo was given counsgel for plaiotiff, Tiae court finds that this
cause le not belng dligently prorecuted by plalutiff and should be dizsmlessed for
fallure to prosecwtis and the couz;t upon g own miotion, therefore, digmlsces
tnls action, 2t «oet of plalntiff.

It s bowever provided that plalntldf ey within ten days {irorm the date
of the slgning of this order flie with the clerk of this court an affidavit setting
forth the reasons, if any, for counsel®s fallure to appear at satd pretrial hearing.

[ .
Dated (nis Ll /r‘lay af Wovember, 1988,

LUTHER BOHANON

7, 3. TDstriet Juuge

R BT



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LARRY CENE PROCK,

/

Plaintiff, 68-C-241

FILED
NOV 7 184

M. M, EWING
Clerk, U. S. District Court

UNITED STATES CF AMERICA,

B

Defendant.

ORDER DENYING MOTION UNDER SECTION 2255 OF
28 USCA .

The Court has for consideration the motion to vacate
sentence filed by the plaintiff under 28 USC 52255, and
being fully advised in the premises, finds:

fThat the issue raised by plaintiff is a question of
law and not a question of fact, and, thus no evidentiary
hearing is reqguired.

Plaintiff, in +the instant action complains of the manner
in which his sentence is being computated by the Bureau of
Prisons, and/or Parole Board.

A mction attacking a sentence under 28 USC §2255 cannot
be employed to gquestion action of board of parole or bureau
of prisons regarding the manner in which the prison sentence has
been or ic being executed. Allen v. United States of America,
127 F.2d 59; Stinscn v. United States of America, 342 F.2d 507.

1T 1%, THEREFCRE, ORDERED that the motion under 28 USC

§2255 be znd the sawecjf hereby denied.

ENTFRED this Z day of W-L&M) , 1968,

- o
Cover (o P

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

by b e e S gl 1 —



